Figure 1. Simplified Schematic
* "D24" models only
Dual Output
BWR Models
Miniature, 1" x 1"
5 Watt, DC/DC Converters
Features The migration to distributed power is accelerating.  The critical need for accurate
voltages, tight regulation and rapid transient response is propelling the move to power

➂ Balanced loads, 20% to 100% load.
➃ Nominal line voltage, no-load/full-load conditions.
Performance Specifications and Ordering Guide   ➀
Ripple/Noise ➁
(mVp-p, Max.)
VOUT
(Volts)
Output
Package
(Case,
Pinout)
Efficiency
(Min.)
Regulation (Max.)
Line
VIN Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)Model
Input
IOUT
(mA, Max.)
IIN ➃
(mA, Max.)Load ➂
BWR-5/500-D24 ± 5 ±500 150 ±2% ±2% 24 18-36 25/282  75% C7, P4
BWR-5/500-D48 ± 5 ±500 120 ±2% ±2% 48 36-72 25/141  75% C7, P4
BWR-12/210-D24 ±12 ±210 150 ±2% ±2% 24 18-36 25/264  80% C7, P4
BWR-12/210-D48 ±12 ±210 150 ±2% ±2% 48 36-72 25/133  80% C7, P4
BWR-15/165-D24 ±15 ±165 150 ±2% ±2%  24 18-36 25/260  80% C7, P4
BWR-15/165-D48 ±15 ±165 150 ±2% ±2% 48 36-72 25/130  80% C7, P4
P A R T  N U M B E R  S T R U C T U R E M E C H A N I C A L  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
T E M P E R A T U R E  D E R A T I N G
M I N I A T U R E ,  5  W A T T  D C / D C  C O N V E R T E R S BWR Models
3
Floating Outputs
Since these are isolated DC/DC converters, their outputs are "floating."  Any
BWR model may be configured to produce an output of 10V, 24V or 30V
(for ±5V, ±12V or ±15V models, respectively) by applying the load across
the +Output and –Output (pins 3 and 6), with either output grounded.  The
Common (pin 4) should be left open. Minimum 20% loading is recom-
mended under these conditions.
Filtering and Noise Reduction
All BWR 5 Watt DC/DC Converters achieve their rated ripple and noise
specifications without the use of external input/output capacitors.  In critical
applications, input/output ripple and noise may be further reduced by
installing low-ESR, tantalum or electrolytic capacitors across the input
and/or output terminals.  Output capacitors should be connected between
their respective output pin (pin 3 or 6) and Common (pin 4)as shown in
Figure 2.  The capacitors should be located as close to the power
converters as possible.  Typical values are listed below. In many applica-
tions, using values greater than those listed will yield better results.
To Reduce Input Ripple
"D24" Models 20µF, 50V
"D48" Models 10µF, 100V
To Reduce Output Ripple
±5V Outputs 47µF, 10V, Low ESR
±12/15V Outputs 33µF, 20V, Low ESR
In critical, space-sensitive applications, DATEL may be able to tailor the
internal input/output filtering of these units to meet your specific require-
ments.  Contact our Applications Engineering Group for additional details.
Performance/Functional Specifications
Input
Input Voltage Range:
"D24" Models 18-36 Volts (24V nominal)
"D48" Models 36-72 Volts (48V nominal)
Input Current See Ordering Guide
Input Filter Type ➁ LC on "D24" models
C on "D48" models
Reverse-Polarity Protection Yes (Instantaneous, 6A maximum)
OUTPUT
VOUT  Accuracy (50% load):